
HALL COUNTY 
G E O R G I A  

� have it all in Hali 

POST OFFICE DRAWER 1435 

GAINESVILLE, GA 30503 

t: 770.535.8270 It: 770.531.6711 

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIRECTOR 

Taylor Samples, CPA 

ASSISTANT FINANCE DIRECTOR 

Elizabeth White 

PURCHASING MANAGER 

Andy Penick 

Hall County Government 
FINANCIAL SERVICES 

PURCHASING DIVISION 

CONTRACT EXECUTION SIGNATURE REQUEST 

Date: May 28, 2025 

To: David Gibbs, Chairman, BOC 

From: Julie Dorough, Buyer 

Your signature is requested to execute the attached Contract: 

Bid/Contract Number: 43-004-3 

Bid/Contract Name: Operations Service Contract for Hall County Sewer 
System 

Department(s) Requesting Contract: Public Works & Utilities 

Award Recipient Name: Clearwater Solutions 

Contract Description: 

lZI Annual Contract D New lZI Renewal 

FY 2025 Projected Spend: $974,841 

D Price Increase Requested Increase Percentage: 6.45% 

lZI Project/Service Contract FY 2026 Estimated Amount: $1,229,559 

D Product Contract Estimated Amount: $0 

Comment: 

Year four (4) of a five (5) year contract. Renewal FY 2026. 
As part of the contract, Clearwater will perform a service to rate the 
condition and inventory of the County's existing sewer lines over the five­
year contract period. This includes the cost for Repairs and Maintenance 
and Chemicals needed to operate the plant and the approx. 25+ county 
maintained liftstations. Previously FY 2025 total approval for Clearwater 
is $1,155,403 and this contract renewal represents a 6.45% increase. 
This is partially due to managing operations while the plant is undergoing 
expansion. 

The FY 2026 Estimated amount has been reviewed against the 
projected FY 2026 budget by Finance. 

www.hallcounty.org 




